900242697 12/31/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Great Divide Media		12/31/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Uncharted
Street Address:	1203 E. 2350 North
City:	Layton
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84040
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UTAH

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77368170	UNCHARTED
Registration Number:	3592600	UNCHARTED

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: joseph@uncharted.net
Correspondent Name: Joseph Burkhead
Address Line 1: 1989 S. Berkely Street

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84108

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph Burkhead
Signature:	/jlb/
Date:	12/31/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004931 FRAME: 0766 OP \$65.00 7736817

Total Attachments: 4

source=TRADEMARK LETTER 12-27-12#page1.tif source=TRADEMARK LETTER 12-27-12#page2.tif source=TRADEMARK LETTER 12-27-12#page3.tif source=Trademark transfer acknowledgement#page1.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004931 FRAME: 0767



GREAT DIVIDE MEDIA L.L.C.

1989 S. Berkely Street Salt Lake City, Utah 84108

T435-760-4051 sastep3@gmail.com

December 26, 2012 Registered Agent, Uncharted LLC, 1203 E. 2350 North, Layton, Utah 84040

Dear Registered Agent,

We, the Members of Great Divide Media L.L.C. wish to notify the Members of Uncharted LLC of our unanimous vote to transfer all rights and responsibilities for the ownership of the registered trademark of the "Uncharted" name and brand to Uncharted LLC effective immediately. This transfer of ownership also includes, but is not limited to, the transfer of ownership of all domain names containing the name, "Uncharted," web development code, graphics, and files related to any projects that include or are affiliated with the ownership of the before mentioned registered trademark.

The transfer of ownership is contingent on Uncharted LLC acknowledging receipt of this message and assuming the payment for renewal fees of all domain names listed in the attached addendum to this letter. Uncharted LLC will also pay for any fees required by the United States Patent and Trademark Office necessary for the transfer of ownership of the before mentioned registered trademark.

Sincerely yours,

Signature

Alan Murray

Alan M. Murray

Andrew E. Clark

Andrew E. Clark

Scott A. Stephenson

Scott A. Stephenson

Joseph L. Burkhead

Toseph L. Bujkiwad

Jefos C. Milligan

John C. Milligan

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004931 FRAME: 0768

Addendum-Inventory of Related Assets

As part of the transfer of ownership of the Uncharted registered trademark from Great Divide Media L.L.C. to Uncharted LLC, Uncharted LLC will assume all responsibility for the payment of renewal fees and other associ-

ated costs for all assets listed below: 1. Domain Renewals of the following domain names at the cost of \$8.19 per domain name annually:

www.uncharted.co
www.uncharted.info
www.uncharted.me
www.uncharted.net
www.uncharted.us
www.unchartedgear.com
www.unchartedguide.com
www.unchartedmag.com
www.unchartedmag.net
www.unchartedmagazine.com
www.unchartedmagazine.net
www.unchartedblog.com
www.uncharteduniversity.net
www.uncharteduniversity.com
www.unchartedu.com

- 2. Graphics, Designs, Logos, HTML markup, and other code associated with the Uncharted name. All items and accompanied with a full inventory will be delivered to Uncharted LLC within 90 days of the date of this letter.
- 3. All account information, including the usernames and passwords, serial numbers and registration info will be transferred to Uncharted LLC within 90 days of the date of this letter. A summary of the accounts is as follows:
 - a. Odesk
 - b. Uncharted Youtube Channel
 - c. Uncharted Podcast Channel
 - d. Uncharted Wordpress Account
 - e. Uncharted Zazzle Store
 - f. Uncharted Paypal
 - g. Slideshow Pro Account

- h. www.uncharted.nei Google Analytics account and data
- i. Uncharted Blogspot Account
- j. Uncharted Wordpress.com Blog Account
- k. Uncharted Themeforest Account
- I. Uncharted PSD2HTML account
- m. Uncharted Mail Accounts and Administration Access
- n. Uncharted Godaddy domain ownership accounts
- 4. Any templates and hard copies of print products containing the name "Uncharted" will be delivered to Uncharted LLC, with a full inventory, within 90 days of the date of this letter.



(TIME SENSITIVE) REGISTERED TRADEMARK

Great Divide Media, LLC.

Joseph Burkhead <poseph@uncharted.net>
To: Alan Munay <alan@uncharted.net>
Co: Scott Stephenson <asstep3@gmail.com>, Scott Stephenson <scott@uncharted.net>

Best regards. Thank you and we will be in contact with you as we begin paying for the web domain registrations.

On behalf of Unchanted LLC, I acknowledge our receipt of the attached transfer of trademark registration and ownership letter dated 26 Dec 12 and Unchanted LLC agrees to the terms of transfer stated in the letter.

TRADEMARK LETTER 12-27-12.pdf

RECORDED: 12/31/2012

Joseph Burkheed Uncharted, ELC joseph@urcharted.net 436.760-4051

Constant part interact)

TRADEMARK REEL: 004931 FRAME: 0771

Won, Dec 31, 2012 at 6:57 PM

Joseph Burkhead <joseph@uncharted.net>